
TO: 

• • 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SBRVICB COMMISSI~~I'~I\ICQ 

Capital Circ~e Office Center • 2 54 0 Shumard~~~ 
T~lahassee, Florida 32399 -0850 

JULY 2, 1997 

JUL 02 1997 
!h 

FPSC • Recon!IIRepcrilg 

PROM: 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RBCORDS AND RBPOR'I'ING (BAYO) 

DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (CORDI.ANO\l<) ft\.' f'/­
OIVISION OF JWOITINO (o FINANCIAL ANALYS~ (LBS'J'kR) 
DIVISION OF LBGAL SBRVICBS (PBLLBGRINJ )Iq ~ 

RE: 

AGI!:NDA: 

DOCICBT 00. 910,21-TJ. INITIATION OF SHOW CAOSB 
PROCBBDDlGS NlA:NST AHBRICAH T8LBC.'Of4MUNICATIONS 
BNTBOtPIUSB, INC. D/B/A NCBRICAH T8LBCOM POR VIOLATION OF 
RULBS 25 - 24 .630(1) (A), F.A.C. , ANJ 25 - 24.480, F.A. C. 

JULY 15, 1997 - RBGIJLAR AGBNDA - lNTBRRSTBJ) PBRSONS HAY 
PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATBS: NONB 

SPECIAL INSTROCTIONS: S:\PSC\CMU\KP\970621TI .RCM 

CASB BACltGROUND 

Arnerica.n Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a Amen can Telecom 
("AT I") has been a certificated operator service provider (OSP) 
since June 15, 1993. ATI has reported gross intrastat e revenueo of 
$99.003.31 for the year ending December 31. 1996. 

Staff routinely evaluates pay telephones for compliance wi th 
the rate c ap set forth in Rule 25·24.630(1) (a), rlorlda 
Administrative Code. During the evaluation process, a direct dialed 
0+ interLATA credit card call io made from e ach pay telephone to a 
teat number in Tal lahassee. Upon review of the call timing tape 
and billing detail, the calla are verified against the rate cap for 
compliance. 

Baaed on a teet call from the pay telephone with number 613· 
646-6964 listed to CoinTel International lcx...•ted at a Miami Subs a t 
6206 U.S. Hwy 19, New Port Richey, Florida, ATI was found to be the 
alt~rnative operator services (AOS) provider handling the 0+ 
interLATA traffic. Upon staff's analysis, the call was found t o be 
overtimed and rated in excess of the Commission-approved rote cap. 

Staff has sent numerous letters 
rule violations and requesting that 

to ATI addressing the apparent 
ATI reBP<-nd accordin~l.Y . , .~TI 

OOCl .. r 1 • 
1 

' ' 

06695 JUL -2:.; 

rr '' I 



• 
DOCKET NO. 970621-TI 
DATE: JULY 2, 1997 

• 
has acknowledged an overcharging probl~m. determined the amount of 
the overcharges and offered a settlement proposal, which is ahown 
as Attachment A. 

St?ff believes the following recommendationo are appropriate. 

DISCQSSIQN Of ISSUB$ 

ISSQB 1: Should the Commission accept ATI's aettlement proposal? 

RgCQMMKHDATIQN: Yes, the Commission should accept the te~s of 
Ail's settlement, with tne requirement that ATI submit a 
verification report confirming ATI has issu(d $4,906.92 in refunds 
or credi s, as calculated in Attachment B, within 90 days o f the 
cffectiv• date of the <.:ommission• a orde r. Additionally, the 
Commission should require ATI to pay the settlement amount of 
$18,988.72, within 90 days of the effective date of the 
Commission's order, with the monies to be forwarded to the Office 
of the COmptroller for deposit in the State General Rev~nue Fund in 
accotdance with Section 364.285 fl I, Florida Statute!!. rcordiano) 

SIAPP AHALYSIS: On March 29, 1996, the pay telephone with number 
813-846-6964 operated by Cointtl International, Inc. at Miami Subs 
in New Port Richey, Florida was e.valuated. A review of our c11lling 
tapes, evaluation form, and respective billing detail, indicates 
AT! overtimed and rated in excess of the 0+ interLATA rate cap 
which I.e a violation o f Rule 25-24.G30(1)(a), Florida 
Administrative Code. Specifically, the l minute and 39 second test 
call should have been billed for 2 minutes at a cost not to exceed 
$1.77. Instead, ATI billed the call for 3 minutes at a coat of 
$2.52. The $1 .77 is based on the Commission-approved 0+ interLATA 
rate cap set forth in the aforementioned rule. The following 
analysis shows that the test call should have been billed at a coot 
of $1.73: 

Applicable AT&T rate ............. : 
Each add'l minute ................ : 
Operator/Calling Card charges .... : 
Set use fee, fixed rate .......... : 
Totnl chargee .................... : 
Billed at (rounded to lower cent): 

- 2 -

Rate Cap 

s .2600 
.2600 

l.OC.OO 
,2 :i2.Q 

$1.7700 
Sl. 77 

ATI • o TariCf 

s .2600 
.2215 

1.0000 
.2500 

$1.7315 
$1.73 



• 
DOCKET NO. 970621-TI 
DATE: JULY 2, 1997 

• 
Therefore, che test: call .,as overtimed by 1 minute, resulting in an 
overcharge of $.79, i.e., overtiming charge of $.2215 plus 
overrating charg 4 of S. 5685 . Furthermore, even if we were to 
consider the call to have been correctly timed for three minutes . 
it should have been billed at a coat of $1 .95, not $2.5:, which 
compute& to a $.57 overrating charge. Hence, both conditions give 
rise to an overrating problem. 

Numerous requests were made to ATI to furnish information 
concerning the overbilling, to which ATI failed to timely respond. 
Staff considered recommending to the Commission that ATI be 
required to sho~ cause why it should not be fined up t o $25,000 p~r 
day f or violation of Rule 25-24.630(1) (a), Florida Administrative 
Code, for overcharging customers, and Rule 25-24.480, florida 
Admini tracive Code, for failure to timely respond to the 
Commi!sion ' s inquiries. However, prior to staff's completion of 
the recommendation for a show cause , ATI o!Cered a settlement 
proposal as shown in Attachment A. 

In its proposal, ATI admits to overcharging its customers 
due to a rounding up of all calls to 3 minutes. AT l states that 
the violation affected operator service traffic and not business 
and residential billings. ATI notes that it has corrected the 
billing error which was caused by the billing t ile for Flondd 
betng inadvertently corrupted during a process to modify its rate 
structures for the summer 1996 Olympics in Georgia. AT! further 
states that the excess charges accounted for only a small portion 
oC its total revenues, and that there were no deliberate attempts 
to overcharge the customers . 

To prevent 
billing charges to bo 
decreased the number 
b~lting programs. 

future occurrences , AT! now ccquires all 
approved by certain personnel. It has dlso 
of softwa re personnel who may access the 

I n regard to ATI's failure to timely respond t o 
Commission staff' a inquiries , ATI states that it was underqoinq 
organizational changes that left som~ personnel without certain 
operational authorities. A backlog dcvelo led, whi ch caused tl to 
fail to timely respond to the Commission'~ inquiries. AT! is now 
undet new manaqament and otters the assurance that the problems 
will not re~ur. ATl notes that these problems dld not •• rcuc t tho 
quality of service offered to consumers. 

- 3 -



• 
DOCKET NO. 970621-TI 
DATE: JULY 2, 1997 

• 
Upon review of ATI' s pro1-osed settlement offer, staff 

believes that it is reasonable and in the public interest. Staff 
recommends that the Commission accept ATI's settloment of fer, which 
includes refundiny the ovorcharqed customers the total a~ount of 
$4 , 90 6. 92, and paying the settlement offer of $18,988 . 72 , i.e ., 
$8,988.72 for overcharging customers , plus $10, 000 for failing to 
timely respond to the Commission' s inquiries, to be forwarded to 
the Office of the Comptroller !or deposit in the Slate General 
Revenue fund, pursuant to Section 364. 285 ( ll, Florida Statutes , 
within 90 days of the effective date of t he Comm1ss1on's order. 
FUrthermore, ATI should be required to furnish the Commission wtth 
written verification that it has issued the $4,906.92 in refunds or 
credits to the overcharge1 customers , also wi thin 90 days o f the 
effective d~te of the Commission's order . 

ISSVB 2: Should this docket be closed? 

RBC0!1HBNDAIION: Yes, this docket should be closed when ATI 
satisfies all of the conditions o f its settlement propc,;;al And 
meets the requirements spec1fied in Issue 1 . (Pellegrini) 

stAPP AHALYSIS: This docket should be closed when ATI Slltiofles all 
of the conditions of ita settlement proposal and meeto the 
requirements specified in Issue 1.: ATI should submit a 
verification report confirming that ATI has tsoued the $4 ,906.92 in 
refunds or credits, as calculated in Attachment B, within 90 days 
of the effective date o f the Order1 and pay the settlement amount 
of $18 , 988.72 , within 90 days of the effective date o f the 
Commission'£ order. The monies should be forwarded to the Office 
of che Comptroller for depos it i n the State General Revenue Fund in 
accordance with Section 364.285(1), Florida Statu tes. 

- 4 -



DOCKET NO. 970621-TI 
DATE: JULY 2, 1997 • . - • .. ~-- . , ..... , ·.· ~ " 

American Telecom 

7J!j 0111YlQ R..Jr/ • l.JwpP9(, {\')' I.JO')() 

/o/JrlmzAiArru 1'0 &. 654-1. S)rJ.w ,\1' JJ!r 
Trl JI545J·!J2J • Fa.. Jl~ 453·1011 

June 13, 1997 

Cherhe Pellegrini. Steff Counael 
Flonda Publoc Servoce Commou oon 
2540 Sherwood Oak Blvd 
Tallahanee. Florida 32399·0850 

Re: Amended Propoul 

Dear Mr. Pellegr.no: 

ATIACHMENT A 

., 

We were requested to emend our orogonal propoul to rnclude the ontereat on l he amount 

owed on overcharges lor operator aervicea Encloao Ia our Amended Propaael for your 

revoew to t he Commln lon 

If there •• any further inlormlloon thlt the commou oon needs before your egenda on 

J uly 15 1997 please do not heaotlle to contiCI thot otloce. 

S oncerely, 
Amerocan Telecommunicatoona 
Enterprise. Inc 

) \ I I 

/ •' \, 
,I 

. --· 
---Bv -­

Carl E. V:orbdv-• 
--- Legal Counsel 

r.• ._.l.....:.--

;T c; enc ./amh 

:~G 

_(~ ~ 
Ll'. - ) 

c--
R,. -
S( :; 

w:-.5--­
ot~ ---

\.• .... ' 

II - · 
,.. 

. 5 -

. I 

. . .. . ~ ltl 

0 6 I I 2 JU:I IB ~ 

., a • • ... a:.:. .. ~ .. .: 



I
>OCKET NO. 970621-Tl 
)ATE: JULY 2, 1997 

• AMENDED 
PROPOSAL TO THE 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION FOR SETTLEMENT 
OF BILLING DISCREPANCIES AND 
RESPONSE ISSUES TO INQUIRIES 

FROM THE COMMISSION 

,.;rrACHMENT A 

• 

American Telecommunications Enterpriaea, Inc. (•American Telecom·) aubmiu th11 
proposal for aenlement :" the Florida Public Service Commlulon concerning two 
aeparate luuea, over billing and reaponae to the Commlu lon'a Inquiries: 

1. OVERCHARGES ON OPERATOR SERVICES 

On an Inquiry from the Commiuion, American Telaeom examined 11s b,ll,ng 
recorda regarding chargea for Intrastate Florida traHic and determined that 
American Telecom had in feet overcharged due to a rounding up of all calls to 
three mmutes . Thla violation occurred only on operator service Haff•c end nor 
on business and realdential b"hng. Teats by the Commln iona repreaen1a1lve 
Indicated that In July 31 , 1996 our bualnen and rnldent lal billing wu correctly 
tined. 

Amancan Telecom datermmad thll cu5tomera hed been overbilled In the amount 
of t4,494.36. 

An invutigMiOI'I d6t6rmined that the bllhng file for Flor;da had 1nadv JMentlv been 
corrupted during a process to modify o1.1r ra1e ltructures for the Otymp•c ume 
periods to occur In Georgia in the summer of 1996. At the time, a ma,or 
cu~tomer was plannir.g 1 major inveatment in privately owned payphones In 
Fulton County, Georgia end Americen Telecom wea testing Ita bllhng procedures 
for private payphonea In Georgia. Modiflcatlona ware mede to operalor aerv•ces 
bllhng In Florida where American Telecom had 1wo small payphone clienu. 

America Telecom did correct the error on its own initiative. 

It 11 submitted that the billing overcharges ware caused by an error and not by 
an anemp1 10 gouge the public. The excess charges represenJ a amall part of 
thft Compeny'a total revenue and consequently occurred through operational 
mlllekes and not bad faith . 

To correcl those operational mlstakea. American Telecom now require• that all 
billing charge~ be approved by three Individuals , Jouph Paualaqua, Spencer 
Lovelace and the underaigned prior to Implementation. We have In addotion 
cunaited the number of aottwera peraonnel having acL en to !he billing 
programa. Thla procua will prevent improper auumj1 tlona by operational 
penonnol and tpeclfic improper rtQUOIII from outtorr.ert, 

-6-



DOCKET NO . '70621-Tl 
DATE: JULY 2, 1997 

• 
2. RESPONSE TO THE COMMISSION 

AlTA.CHMENT A 

• 
In 1996, Americ:en Telecom'• Chief Executive OHocer maintained his offoce in 
So,nlo, Wt1h!ng1on. On receipt of tho Inquiry from tho CQmmiuion, tho 
undeulgned forwarded tha Information to that !ndlvidual 11 per hla directions. 

With no opera tiona' 'uthority at that time. the underaigned awelted directiona. 
Those directiona were not timely and American Telecom did not respond In the 
time frame required by ltetute. This aituation haa been remedied with the 
resignation of t t\at officer, the cloalng of the SeanJe office and consolidation c-1 
all responsibility In our Uverpool office. 

With t ho realgnatlon of thll offlc:er. c:enaln c:ont rac:tual and operational functions 
fell to tho undealg~ and we were remln In replying to tho Comminoon 
requests . Due to the fac:t of t11vel commltmenu and the amount of materiel 
received from the varioua atates, I fell very f., behind in t he work schedule. 

Th s problem did not refloc:t In our ros:ponaos to our customeu, duo to the facr 
II' 4t our cuatomor aorvica ropreaematives were on duty aix deys per week to 
respond to lnquiriu. 

Consequent ly. we esk that the Commission grant some consodarallon to a small 
corr.pany undergoing some very aubnanlial changes during t he period in 
question. 

3. PROPOSAL 

American Telecom proposes the following aa senlement to t he Commiuoon: 

111 Refund of the $4,494.36 to the customers overcharged by issuing the 
credits through our billing agent, EDS; 

121 Wrinen verification to the Commission that the credou have been Issued. 

(31 A penalty paid to the Commluion of twice the amount of overcharges or 
.8.988.72; 

141 A penalty paid to the Commlu lon of •1 0,000 for failure to timely respond to 
inquiries; 

151 Continued chocks end balances on the billing 1 vuem by corporate officetJ; 

(51 C.>ntlnuod monitoring of the billing hull . 

-7-



DOCKET NO. 970621-TI 
DATE: JULY 2, 1997 • 

4 INTEREST 

• ATIACHMENTA 

According to Florida Rule 26.4 .114, the lnterut accrued on the amount of 
t4 ,494.36 Is t412.66. Amerlcen Telecom h11 egreed to PlY the tot~: of 
t4 ,906.92 which Ia the overbUied emount with lrotereat added. 

We esk that the Commission look wilh favor on thoa propoul. 

Respec:tovely Submined, 
Amerocen Telecommunicatlona 
Enterprlae. Inc. 

/~ r; 
, ,. / r' // -- _ ./ -By· 

Cerl E. Wor~ys. 

l egal Cour . el 
7 

-B-



DOCKET NO. 970621-TI 
DATE: JULY 2, 1997 

State of F1orf. 

DATE: June 16, 1997 

ATTACHMENT B • 
~ublit 6trbitt ~ommission 

·M·E-M-0 -R-A-N-D-U·M· 

TO: 
FRO:\.!: 

RE: 

Victor Cordiano, Division of Conunuoi~tiotU A L.M~ 
Pete Lesler, Division of Auditing and Financial Analysis r j,., AflC. /,· ' 
Docket No. 970621-TI, American Tel~omrnuoications Enterprise. . n1erest 
Calculation of Refund 

This Is a revision of my memorandum dated I\ lay ll, 1997, due to tbt o.oe month exterulon 
or time. 

The totJl refund amount of $4,906.92 consists of $4,494.36 in overeharges and S412 . .S6 
in inte·rest. I have assumed that the overcharges occurred evenly within each month between 
February t . 1996 and April 30, 1996, and the refund will occur between AugustS. 1997 and 
November 5, 1997. The last avaUable interest rate or 5.61% for the month of May 1997 is used 
for the future period from May 1997 through September 1997 Anachcd is a 5Chedule tlut 
shows the calculations. 

-'I -



Ood<et MD 910621-Tl 
~ T~ Enle1pnse,lnc:. 
lnlefnl Cllb~ ol ~ 

A\IEA.OOE M()HTK.Y 8AlNICE 
MOHTK.Y IIIOHTK.Y loiClHThll y ~ liAOUCHT FOAWNID 

NTEREST INTEREST IIIOHTK.Y CNERCHG PRINCIPN.. P\US R£f\N) WOHTM..Y 
UOHlH RAt£ ~!Q!L 0\IERCHNICES .. TEREST N«l .. TERESl _INT~Sl IIAI.AHCE REA..tCl - - - - --- -- ----
FEB "96 5.3~ ()44~ $1,7811.59 $800 $1 ,796 59 $000 $1,796.5!1 
MAA 5.42'llo 0451% $1,427 17 $644 $1 ,433 61 $1 ,&04 69 $3,.238 JO 
APR 545~ 0.454% $1.278 60 ss 81 $1 ,284 41 S3.253 01 $4,537 42 
~y 5 40'Jo 0 4SOYo $4,55784 $4,!67 84 
JUN 5~ 0.455% $4,578 57 $4,578 57 • JUl 5.49% 0.457% $4.599.50 $4,599 so 
AUG 5.43% 0.452'lfo $4.620 30 $4,62030 
SEP 5.42% 0.452% $4,6<11 18 $4.6<11 16 
OCT 5.41% 0.451% $4,662.09 S4.t6<t.09 
H(N 5 42'lfo 0.451% S4.68J 13 $4,68:3..13 
DEC 5.70% 0,475% SA.70S 37 $4,705.37 
JAH97 5.70% 0.475% S4.n7.n S4.n7.n 

1 FEB 5.44% 0.4$3% $4,749.15 $-4,749.15 - MAA 5.59% 0.46.5% S4.n12S S4.n126 
0 APR 5.68% 0.473% $4,79384 $4,793 84 

~y 5.61% 0.468% $4,81625 $4,816.25 
JUN 5.61% 0.468% S4.838.n S4.838.n 
JUl 561% 0.468% $4,861.39 $4,1861.39 sooo 
AUG 5.81% 0.468% $4,834.12 $3.249.12 $1,635.00 
sa> 5.61% 0.468% $3,264 31 $1,629 •. 31 $1 ,635.00 
OCT 5.61% 0.468% $1 ,636.92 so.oo $1 ,636.92 

TOTAl OVERCHARGES . $4~494.36 .. • TOTAllNIERESI $412.58 
TOTAl OVERCHARGE $4,494.36 

TOTAL REfUNO $4.906.92 

-


	5-12 No. - 4639
	5-12 No. - 4640
	5-12 No. - 4641
	5-12 No. - 4642
	5-12 No. - 4643
	5-12 No. - 4644
	5-12 No. - 4645
	5-12 No. - 4646
	5-12 No. - 4647
	5-12 No. - 4648



